AUD  -   11.31  -   0.23

Interest receivable on loans to subsidiaries USD  123.75  88.78  1.64  1.26
AED  109.04  98.99  5.33  5.07
AUD  0.17  0.82  0.00  0.02

Cash and cash equivalents USD  138.11  175.67  1.83  2.50
EURO  0.06  1.88  0.00  0.02

Others*  0.05  0.67  0.06  0.41
Total  11,242.00  8,341.25  159.85  124.58
Financial liabilities

Payables (including other payables) Euro  81.44  78.16  0.98  0.99
USD  781.83  753.93  10.33  10.71
GBP  5.85  7.05  0.06  0.08
AUD  9.49  12.18  0.20  0.24
CAD  0.34  0.11  0.01  *
JPY  0.79  -   1.13  -
NZD  0.55  -   0.01  -

Interest Payable on loan USD  2.29  5.06  0.03  0.07
GBP  1.41  1.41  0.02  0.02

Loans payable USD  1,285.55  1,192.88  16.99  16.95
GBP  563.64  552.96  6.00  6.00

Total  2,733.18  2,603.74  35.76  35.06
* Foreign currency of insignificant amount

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2020(Continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 : NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

109

 Sensitivity for significant currencies to which the Company is exposed:

Rs. in million

Particulars
Impact on profit before tax Impact on foreign currency monetary

item translation reserve
March 31,

2020
March 31,

2019 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

USD sensitivity
USD/INR -Increase by 4% (March 31, 2019-4%)*  173.29  45.61  -   16.17
USD/INR -Decrease by 4% (March 31, 2019-4%)*  (173.29)  (45.61)  -   (16.17)

EURO sensitivity
EURO/INR -Increase by 2% (March 31, 2019-2%)*  55.10  48.84  -   -
EURO/INR -Decrease by 2% (March 31, 2019-2%)*  (55.10)  (48.84)  -   -

GBP sensitivity
GBP/INR -Increase by 8% (March 31, 2019-8%)*  6.99  73.57  -   -
GBP/INR -Decrease by 8% (March 31, 2019-8%)*  (6.99)  (73.57)  -   -

AED sensitivity
AED/INR -Increase by 4% (March 31, 2019-4%)*  13.28  0.23  12.15
AED/INR -Decrease by 4% (March 31, 2019-4%)*  (13.28)  (0.23)  -   (12.15)

 * Holding all other variables constant

ii)	 Interest rate risk
	 The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from borrowings with variable rates, which exposes the Company to interest rate risk. During March 31, 2020 and March

31, 2019, the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in INR, GBP and USD.

a) Interest rate risk exposure

	 The Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Company to interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed
rates expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk.

[…]

As a part of Company’s interest risk management policy, treasury department closely tracks the base interest rate movements on regular basis. Based on regular
review, management assesses the need to enter into interest rate swaps, contracts to hedge foreign currency risk. Management reviews the future movement
in base rate against different factors such as overall micro and macro economic factors, liquidity in the system, expected spending cycle. Further on regular basis
management assess the possibility of entering into new facilities which would reduce the future finance cost which helps management to mitigate the risk related
to interest rate movement.

	 All the borrowing except vehicle loan are at floating rate. Refer note no. 16.

b) Sensitivity

	 The Company’s policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposures on borrowing. The Company has exposure to foreign currency as well as local currency.
The local currency loans are mainly linked to bank base rate/ marginal cost of funds based lending (MCLR) whereas foreign currency loans are majorly linked with
USD libor linked rates.

	 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments.

Rs. in million

Particulars Impact on profit before tax
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Interest rates — increase by 25 basis points (25 bps) *  (29.90)  (30.66)
Interest rates — decrease by 25 basis points (25 bps) *  29.90  30.66

* Holding all other variables constant

The bank deposits are placed on fixed rate of interest of approximately 5.50% to 8%. As the interest rates do not vary unless such deposits are withdrawn and renewed, interest rate risk is considered to be

low.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2020(Continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 : NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

110

Note 39 : Fair value measurements

A. Accounting classifications and fair value

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their level in the fair value hierarchy.

[…]

As a part of Group’s interest risk management policy, treasury department closely tracks the base interest rate movements on regular basis. Based on regular
review, management assesses the need to enter into interest rate swaps contracts to hedge interest rate risk. Management reviews the future movement in
base rate against different factors such as overall micro and macro economic factors, liquidity in the system, expected spending cycle. Further on regular basis
management assess the possibility of entering into new facilities which would reduce the future finance cost which helps management to mitigate the risk
related to interest rate movement.

All the borrowing are at floating rate, except for those disclosed as fixed rate borrowings under note 18.

b)	 Sensitivity

The Group’s policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposures on borrowing. The Company has exposure to foreign currency as well as local currency.
The local currency loans are linked to bank base rate/ marginal cost of funds based lending (MCLR) whereas foreign currency loans are majorly linked with USD
libor linked rates.

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the interest rates arises.

Rs. in million

Particulars
Impact on profit before tax

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Interest rates — increase by 25 basis points (25 bps) *  (54.56)  (53.38)

Interest rates — decrease by 25 basis points (25 bps) *  54.56  53.38

* Holding all other variables constant
The bank deposits are placed on fixed rate of interest of approximately 5% to 9%. As the interest rate does not vary unless such deposits are withdrawn and renewed, interest rate
risk is considered to be low.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2020

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 : NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

182

Note 42 : Fair value measurements

A. Accounting classifications and fair value

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their level in the fair value hierarchy.

Rs. in million

“March 31, 2020
Carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets
and financial liabilities”

Carrying amounts valued at Fair value

FVTPL Amortised
Cost Cost Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets not measured at fair value*